
??9

T{INT,'TES

North oakota State tùater Comfssion
Telephone Conference CalI l.leetlng

ELsnârck, North Dal¡ota

Decenber 24, L992

The North Dakota State lùater
Commlesfon held e telephone conference cal.l meetLng Ln the
Governorrs Conference Room, State Capftol, Blsmarck, North Dakota,
on December 24, L992. ChaLrman, Goverrior Edward T. Schafer, called
the meeting to order at 9:30 Al.t, and requested State Engineer and
Chlef EngLneer-Secretary, Davl.d Sprymczynatyk, to aall the ro11.
The Chafrman declared a guorum vras Bresent.

UETIÍBERS PRESEI{T:
Governor Edward T. Schafer, Chafrman
Sarah Vogel, CommÍssioner, Department of ÀgrLculture, Bismarck
Joyce Byerly, Me¡nber from Watford Clty
MarJorie Farstveet, Member from Beach
Jacob Gust, MembEr from Fargo
Lorry Kramer, Member from Minot
Daniel Narlock, Member from Grand Forks
Norman Rudel, Member fro¡¡ Fessenden
Davld Sprymczynatyk, State EngLneer and Chief Englneer-

Secretary, North Dakota State útater Commlsslon, Blsmarck

OTHERS PRESBÍT:
State l{ater CommÍsslon Staff Members

The meeting was recorded to asslst ln conpilatfon of the minutes.

ãPPROVãI. OF ACENDA There being no addltional ltems
for the agenda, the Chairman

requested J.t be presenteddeclared the agenda approved and
by Secretary Sprr¡mczymaffk.

NORT¡IITEST AREA TIATER
SUPPLY PROJECÎ - CONSIDERATION
OF SELEC:IION OF EI{GINEER
FOR PRE-FINAT. DESICN STUDY
(St{C ProJect No. 237-4)

The Northwest Area tfater Supply
Engineer Selectlon Committee
met on December 17, L992 1n the
Minot CfW Council Chambers to
hord inten¡lews with the four
Joint ventures selected for



230

further consÍderatlon, and to recommend one Joint venture to theState lùater corunÍssfon to conplete the pre-flnat design study forthe Northwest Area tÍater suppry rroJéct. The ¡ofnt venÈuresselected for further conslderatlon were:

1) Burns & McDonnel1 of Kansas Clty, Missouri, with
trlebster Foster & lteston of North Dakota

2) Ultelg Englneers of North Dakota with Btack &
veatch coneultLng EngÍneers of Kansas cfty, Mfssouri

3) Houston Engineerlng of North Dakota fn assocfatlonwfth Anerfcan EnglneerJ.ng of North Dakota and Jamee M.
Montgonery Consultlng Engfneers of Bolse, Idaho

4, Àmeritech Engfneerfng Corporatlon and Advanced
EngJ.neerlng & Environmental Services, Inc., ofNorth Dakota wfth Malcolm plrnLe of St. paur, MÍnnesota

ChaLrman Schafer called for thereport of the Engl-neer setectton commlttee. secretary
Spryncz¡'natyk presented the CommÍttee's report and explaLned thãlntervlew and rankLng proceEa. Each Jofnt venture wae ãttotted 20minutes for a presentation followed bÍ a 2O-¡nfnute questLon/answerperl'od. À lLEt o_f nLne questfons had been prepared and each JoLntventure was asked to respond to the Êane questLons.

Each Jofnt venture wae evaluated
and graded indepe_ndently by the conrnltteè members uslng the sevencrÍterfa requl.red by statE law. The totar grade of each JoJ.ntventure was then rnultiplLed by a wefghted averáge value previóusly
asslgned. The scorfng matrix is attached heretó as AppE¡[Drx .Au.

This process resulted fn thefollowÍng ffnal totar scorg and rankrng or the Joint venture:
Houston EngLneerÍng of North Dakota in
association wlth Amerfcan Englneering
of North Dakota and James M. Montgornery
consulting Engfneers of Bofse, tdáho s,Lgz.A points
U1teLg Engfneers of North Dakota wtth
Black & Veatch Consulting EngLneers of
Kansas City, MlssourÍ 4,964.4 poÍnts
Amerftech EngLneering CorporatLon and
Advanced Engl.neerfng & Envlronmental
Services, Inc., of North Dakota wlth
Malcolm Pirnfe of st. paur, MLnnesota 4,729.95 polnts

December 24, L992



Burns & McDonnel1 of Kansas City,
MÍssourf , !ùfth t{ebster FoEter &
!{eston of North Dakota

231

4,4L5. 05 poJ.nts

unanrmousrv recomnended rhar rhe ..Tåti:t:ïiff*Î::i:i ?ffij:::contract legotlatfons wfth the Jofnt ventures fn the order of theÍrfinal rankfng as listed above.

It was the recommendation of thestate Engl.neer that the State úfater commlssfon accept thereco¡nmendatlon of the Northwest Area trlater supply eñgJ.neerSerection Commlttee and author!.ze the state engÍneei-tä negõtlateand- execute, on behalf of the State llater Comrñrssfon, a contractrnitþ- an englneerfng Jolnt venture for the pre-ffnat âesfgn stuavof the Northweet Àrea ûfater Supp1y project.

It HaÊ uoned by Conl.sal.oncr Bycrly andseconded by Comfssfoner Faratveet tf¡at the

I) Eouston EngLneeri.ng of North Dakota tn
assocl,atLon wfth ånerLcan EngLneerlngof North Dal¡ota a¡¡d Janes M. üontgonéry
Consultl.ng Engfneers of Boise, Idaho

2) Ultefg Engineere of North Dal¡ota wl.thBlack Ê Veatcb Consultfng Engtneers of
Kanrsas Cl.ty, Missourl

3) ÀmerÍtech Engineerfng CoElroratLon and
Advanced Englneerl.ng A Unviror¡mental
Servl.ces, Ine., of ñorth Dakota wfthMalcoln pl.rnLe of St. paul, llinnesota

4) Br¡rns t McConnell of Kanaas Cfty,Ml.ssourf, wlth webÊter Foeter &
Iùeston of North Dakota

December 24, L992



232

ComleeÍonera Byerly, Far¡tveet, Gust, Kraûer,Narlock, Rudel, Uogel, and cÉfrna¡r- Èãr¡are,voted aye. There were no nays. The Chal.rtandeclared the notton r¡nantnouity 
"ãr"rããl--

fþere^ betng no further busl,ness to cone beforethe State t{ater Counlsslon, it ,""- *""å byConnfssloner Byerly, seconded by Couniã"iãrr""Kraner, and unanf.iously carriäd, trr"it thestate tùater comr.ssr.on telephonè' 
"o-ÃãJr"rr""call meetLng adJourn at 9:{S AIrt.

SEAI.

Governor-Chairman

I

State Engfneer and
Chtef Engineer-Secretary

Ilecenber 24, L9g2



ì ¡
TALLY SHEET FOR SELECTON OF ENGINEERING FIRM

NORTHWEST AREA WATER SUPPLY STUDY
swc PRoJECT NO.237-4

DECEMBER 17,1992

CRITER¡A

RMANCE

)ROFESSIONAL PERSONNEL

TO MEET TIME AND

)UIREMENTS

IRENT. AND PROJECTED
)F THE PERSONS OR FIRMS

'ER]ENCE ON SIMILAR 16.8

10.3

311

15.3

20.7

19.8

o(t
coo{ro
og
o.-o
E>

5.8

53

51

+7

55

53

Roting

39

52.5

1 049.4

Score

HOUSTON-AMERICAN
tc MONTGOMERY

226.2

882

545.9

576.3

719.1

1 1 38.5

5137.4

47

46

52

50

Roting

47

4E

47

1076.4

990

Score'

ULTAG ENGINEERS
ELACK & VEATCII

4864.+

272.6

806.4

484.1

531.1

703.8

Rotins

39.5

45

47

47

43.5

42.5

51

Score

665.6

463.5

531.1

719.1

900.45

841.5

BURNS & UcDONNFI I

ìI'EBSTER, FOSTER, 13

WESTON-WOLD

4415.05

295.8

50

45.5

Rotin

50

43.5

50

51

45.5

565

780.3

941.85

900.9

AT,{ERITECTI ENGINEERS
ADVANCED ENGINEERS

Score

+723.85

290

730.8

515

) CURRENT WORK FOR


