MINUTES

North Dakota State Water Commission Telephone Conference Call Meeting Bismarck, North Dakota

December 24, 1992

The North Dakota State Water Commission held a telephone conference call meeting in the Governor's Conference Room, State Capitol, Bismarck, North Dakota, on December 24, 1992. Chairman, Governor Edward T. Schafer, called the meeting to order at 9:30 AM, and requested State Engineer and Chief Engineer-Secretary, David Sprynczynatyk, to call the roll. The Chairman declared a quorum was present.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Governor Edward T. Schafer, Chairman Sarah Vogel, Commissioner, Department of Agriculture, Bismarck Joyce Byerly, Member from Watford City Marjorie Farstveet, Member from Beach Jacob Gust, Member from Fargo Lorry Kramer, Member from Minot Daniel Narlock, Member from Grand Forks Norman Rudel, Member from Fessenden David Sprynczynatyk, State Engineer and Chief Engineer-Secretary, North Dakota State Water Commission, Bismarck

OTHERS PRESENT:

State Water Commission Staff Members

The meeting was recorded to assist in compilation of the minutes.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

There being no additional items for the agenda, the Chairman declared the agenda approved and requested it be presented

NORTHWEST AREA WATER SUPPLY PROJECT - CONSIDERATION OF SELECTION OF ENGINEER FOR PRE-FINAL DESIGN STUDY (SWC Project No. 237-4)

by Secretary Sprynczynatyk.

The Northwest Area Water Supply Engineer Selection Committee met on December 17, 1992 in the Minot City Council Chambers to hold interviews with the four joint ventures selected for

further consideration, and to recommend one joint venture to the State Water Commission to complete the pre-final design study for the Northwest Area Water Supply Project. The joint ventures selected for further consideration were:

- Burns & McDonnell of Kansas City, Missouri, with Webster Foster & Weston of North Dakota
- 2) Ulteig Engineers of North Dakota with Black & Veatch Consulting Engineers of Kansas City, Missouri
- 3) Houston Engineering of North Dakota in association with American Engineering of North Dakota and James M. Montgomery Consulting Engineers of Boise, Idaho
- 4) Ameritech Engineering Corporation and Advanced Engineering & Environmental Services, Inc., of North Dakota with Malcolm Pirnie of St. Paul, Minnesota

Chairman Schafer called for the report of the Engineer Selection Committee. Secretary Sprynczynatyk presented the Committee's report and explained the interview and ranking process. Each joint venture was allotted 20 minutes for a presentation followed by a 20-minute question/answer period. A list of nine questions had been prepared and each joint venture was asked to respond to the same questions.

Each joint venture was evaluated and graded independently by the committee members using the seven criteria required by state law. The total grade of each joint venture was then multiplied by a weighted average value previously assigned. The scoring matrix is attached hereto as APPENDIX "A".

This process resulted in the following final total score and ranking of the joint venture:

Houston Engineering of North Dakota in association with American Engineering of North Dakota and James M. Montgomery Consulting Engineers of Boise, Idaho

5,137.4 points

Ulteig Engineers of North Dakota with Black & Veatch Consulting Engineers of Kansas City, Missouri

4,864.4 points

Ameritech Engineering Corporation and Advanced Engineering & Environmental Services, Inc., of North Dakota with Malcolm Pirnie of St. Paul, Minnesota

4,723.85 points

Burns & McDonnell of Kansas City, Missouri, with Webster Foster & Weston of North Dakota

4,415.05 points

The Engineer Selection Committee unanimously recommended that the State Water Commission commence contract negotiations with the joint ventures in the order of their final ranking as listed above.

It was the recommendation of the State Engineer that the State Water Commission accept the recommendation of the Northwest Area Water Supply Engineer Selection Committee and authorize the State Engineer to negotiate and execute, on behalf of the State Water Commission, a contract with an engineering joint venture for the pre-final design study of the Northwest Area Water Supply Project.

It was moved by Commissioner Byerly and seconded by Commissioner Farstveet that the State Water Commission concur with the Engineer Selection Committee's report and State Engineer's recommendations, and authorize the State Engineer to proceed to negotiate and execute, on behalf of the State Water Commission, a contract with an engineering joint venture for the pre-final design study of the Northwest Area Water Supply Project. Contract negotiations shall be initiated in the order of final scores for the following four joint ventures:

- 1) Houston Engineering of North Dakota in association with American Engineering of North Dakota and James M. Montgomery Consulting Engineers of Boise, Idaho
- 2) Ulteig Engineers of North Dakota with Black & Veatch Consulting Engineers of Kansas City, Missouri
- 3) Ameritech Engineering Corporation and Advanced Engineering & Environmental Services, Inc., of North Dakota with Malcolm Pirnie of St. Paul, Minnesota
- 4) Burns & McConnell of Kansas City, Missouri, with Webster Foster & Weston of North Dakota

Commissioners Byerly, Farstveet, Gust, Kramer, Narlock, Rudel, Vogel, and Chairman Schafer voted aye. There were no nays. The Chairman declared the motion unanimously carried.

There being no further business to come before the State Water Commission, it was moved by Commissioner Byerly, seconded by Commissioner Kramer, and unanimously carried, that the State Water Commission telephone conference call meeting adjourn at 9:45 AM.

> Edward T. Schafer Governor-Chairman

SEAL

David A. Sprykcznaty State Engineer and

Chief Engineer-Secretary

TALLY SHEET FOR SELECTION OF ENGINEERING FIRM NORTHWEST AREA WATER SUPPLY STUDY SWC PROJECT NO.237-4 DECEMBER 17,1992

CRITERIA	Importance Values	HOUSTON-AMERICAN & MONTGOMERY		ULTEIG ENGINEERS BLACK & VEATCH		BURNS & McDONNELL WEBSTER, FOSTER, & WESTON-WOLD		AMERITECH ENGINEERS ADVANCED ENGINEERS	
		Rating	Score	Rating	Score	Rating	Score	Rating	Score
RMANCE	19.8	53	1049.4	50	990	42.5	841.5	45.5	900.9
PROFESSIONAL PERSONNEL	20.7	55	1138.5	52	1076.4	43.5	900.45	45.5	941.85
TO MEET TIME AND DUIREMENTS	15.3	47	719.1	46	703.8	47	719.1	51	780.3
	11.3	51	576.3	47	531.1	47	531.1	50	565
RENT, AND PROJECTED OF THE PERSONS OR FIRMS	10.3	53	545.9	47	484.1	45	463.5	50	515
'ERIENCE ON SIMILAR	16.8	52.5	882	48	806.4	39.5	663.6	43.5	730.8
CURRENT WORK FOR	5.8	39	226.2	47	272.6	51	295.8	50	290
			5137.4		4864.4		4415.05		4723.85